
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW BOARD 

 
TUESDAY 2ND FEBRUARY 2010, AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors S. R. Colella (Chairman), Mrs. M. Bunker (Vice-

Chairman), Mrs. R. L. Dent, Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths, D. L. Pardoe, 
Mrs. C. J. Spencer and L. J. Turner 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest and whipping arrangements  
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Overview Board 
held on 3rd November 2009 (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

4. Review of Procurement Arrangements (Pages 9 - 60) 
 

5. Implementation of the Civil Parking Enforcement Proposals - verbal update  
 

6. Older People Task Group Report (Pages 61 - 122) 
 

7. Community Involvement in the Democratic Process Task Group Membership 
and Terms of Reference (Pages 123 - 126) 
 

8. Overview Recommendation Tracker (Pages 127 - 132) 
 

9. Forward Plan of Key Decisions - 1st February to 31st May 2010 (Pages 133 - 
152) 
 

10. Work Programme (Pages 153 - 168) 
 

11. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 



- 2 - 

commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman considers to be of so 
urgent a nature it cannot wait until the next meeting  
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
22nd January 2010 
 



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 3RD NOVEMBER 2009, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 

PRESENT: Councillors S. R. Colella (Chairman), Mrs. R. L. Dent, Mrs. J. M. L. A. 
Griffiths, Mrs. C. J. Spencer and L. J. Turner 
 

 Officers: Mr. T. Beirne, Mr. P. Street, Mr. H. Bennett, Mr. M Bell, Mrs C. 
Felton, Ms A. Darroch, Mr. M. Carr, Mrs. A. Scarce.   

 
30/09 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

31/09 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS  
 
No declarations of interests or whipping arrangements were received. 
 

32/09 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview Board held on 1st September 
2009 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

33/09 THE COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY REVIEW 2009  
 
The Overview Board considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Mr. 
H. Bennett) on the 2009 Communications Strategy Review of the Council. The 
Board was asked to consider any immediate recommendations for its further 
development for submission to the Cabinet on 4th November 2009 and to 
identify the key linkages of the strategy to the proposed Scrutiny Board Task 
Group on Improving Residents’ Satisfaction. 
 
The Assistant Chief Executive introduced the report and summarised the 
development and review of the Communications Strategy.  He explained that 
the Communications Strategy had been originally written in 2006 and was 
reviewed annually. He noted the link between the Communications Strategy 
and the Improving Residents’ Satisfaction Task Group due to be considered 
by the Scrutiny Board.  He was of the view that the Communications Strategy 
would help to further improve residents’ satisfaction and noted that although 
residents’ satisfaction needed to be further improved it was not very low when 
compared to other councils’ performance in this area.     
 
Questions and comments were received from Members of the Overview 
Board.  It was recognised that the Communications Strategy of the Council 
could be even further enhanced if there were resources available but that this 
was not possible in the current financial context.  The Assistant Chief 
Executive indicated that the implementation of the strategy was a “long game” 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Overview Board 
Tuesday 3rd November 2009 

 

of delivering the key messages to residents through stealth and cost effective 
targeted delivery
[...]
troduced for recharging between the two Council budgets and 
between services.  It was proposed that defined strategic communications 
processes be established to enhance and facilitate appropriate 
communications for shared services, including appropriate shared costs and 
service to service arrangements.   
 
The Chairman proposed that the Communication Strategy be considered 
where appropriate during consideration of forthcoming Overview and Scrutiny 
topics and particularly in relation to the proposed Task Group topics being 
considered and asked that any proposals that arise from this process could be 
fed into the development and review of the Communications Strategy and 
actions plans.   
 
RECOMMENDED: 
i. that the Mosaic system be employed to inform targeted messages 

to different groups of residents across the District; 
ii. that a simple easy to read breakdown of BDC’s responsibilities and 

service provision be provided periodically  at key times of the year to 
residents to communicate how BDC allocates spending according to 
residents’ priorities and BDC budget allocations, emphasising value 
for money;  

iii. that more focus be given on communications to local 
neighbourhoods and communities outside the town centre, including 
schemes such as the events stalls in town centres and  similar 
to the Bromsgrove District Housing Trust bus, to ensure that 
BDC communications reach all sections of the community across 
the District;   

iv. that linkages are enhanced between the Communications Strategy 
and council services communications needs and other strategic 
service plans to ensure that council services communications are 
fully supported through the Communications Strategy and vice 
versa;    

v. that defined strategic communications processes are established to 
enhance and facilitate appropriate communications for shared 
services, including appropriate shared costs and service to service 
arrangements.   

Page 3



Overview Board 
Tuesday 3rd 
[...]
, 
with the expert guidance of Dr Andrew Coulson from the Institute of Local 
Government (INLOGOV) at the University of Birmingham.  The second event 
on 10th December would consider the future for Overview and Scrutiny, 
including the development of the role of the scrutiny in the light of recent 
legislation and the development of the scrutiny function locally.  The Chairman 
stressed that it was important for all Overview and Scrutiny Members to attend 
and said that all Members of the Council were invited.  Members were asked 
to confirm their attendance or non-attendance to the Scrutiny Officer as soon 
as possible.   
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the Overview and Scrutiny work planning process for 2009-2010 be 

noted; 
(b) that the Overview Board Work Programme for 2009-2010 (as set out in 

Appendix 3 of the report) be agreed; 
(c) that the evidence identified in the consideration of each item on the draft 

Overview Board Work Programme be included in the plan of future 
agenda items; 

(d) that the Task Group proposal for Community Involvement in the 
Democratic Process (as set out in Appendix 4 of the report) be agreed, 

(e) that Councillor L. Turner be elected Chairman for the Task Group, and 
(f) that the Chairman of the Overview Board write to invite all non-executive 

Members of the Council to apply to join the Task Group and write to the 
group leaders to notify them of the establishment of the Task Group.   

 
40/09 OVERVIEW RECOMMENDATION TRACKER  

 
The Board considered the Overview Board Recommendation Tracker, a report 
to monitor implementation progress against recommendations approved by 
Cabinet.  The Board noted those recommendations that had been reported as 
implemented.   

The meeting closed at 8.08 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



  

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW BOARD 
 

2ND FEBRUARY 2010 
 

 
REVIEW OF PROCUREMENT ARRANGEMENTS 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Councillor Geoff Denaro 
Responsible Head of Service Jayne Pickering – Head of Financial 

Services 
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 To inform Members of the current procurement arrangements and practices 

in place across the Council to support the delivery of Value for Money.   
 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That the Overview Board note the current arrangements in place in relation 

to procurement and the relevant regulations 
 
2.2 That the Overview Board undertake a more detailed review of the 

procurement activities of the Council once the additional information is 
consolidated as referred to in this report to identify further opportunities for 
collaborative procurement across the County. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 'Procurement' is the term used for the full range of goods and services 
Bromsgrove District Council requires and funds. From the identification of 
a need to provide the service to sourcing and appointment of the service 
provider and thereafter, the management of those services or goods 
provided 

3.2 It is anticipated that a significant element of the Government efficiency 
targets are delivered through collaborative procurement and improved 
practices within Authorities. The public sector achieved a record £1.4bn 
savings from procurement collaboration schemes, the Office of 
Government Commerce (OGC) has revealed in its annual statement. 

3.3 Since 2006 the Council has had a procurement advisor whom we share 
with Redditch Borough Council in the delivery and advice of procurement 
activities across the 2 Councils. 

 
3.4 A procurement code and procurement strategy have been developed to 

ensure a consistent approach and to provide appropriate levels of internal 
control when procuring goods and services. These documents are 
appended to this report. 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



 

3.5 Since the establishment of a joint officer the following actions have been 
undertaken: 

 
• Letting an Aboricultural Framework Contract for Culture & Community 

which will deliver savings including formulating specific framework 
documentation/agreements etc. 

 
• Contract for Fitness Equipment (Total saving £29K on budget) 

 
• Letting a Framework Agreement for Disabled Access Works (Level Access 

Showers) which will deliver efficiencies as it is no longer necessary to get 
three quotations for each individual client’s requirements.  Is should also 
deliver cashable savings. 

 
• Developing the contract and specification for the re-furbishment of the 

Town Centre Public Toilets 
 

• Assisting on arrangements for the Community Transport vehicle 
 

• Transferring the planning notices to a new supplier  
 

• Supporting and participating in the RIEP led Districts Insurance Contract  
 

• Work and support for the Contract for Abandoned Vehicles  
 

• Promotion and introduction of TNT Post as an alternative to Royal Mail to 
establish level of savings available through the OGCbs contract 

 
• Working with HR to introduce Comensura to effect savings on temporary 

staff.  
 

• Working with the other Districts who are members of the Procurement 
Group to outline the practitioners preferred option to the WETT shared 
service opportunity 

 
• Running sessions to date of the Modern Councillor Training Programme 

 
• Delivered training sessions to officers to improve procurement practices 

 
• Presenting supplier seminars to contractors across the District to raise 

awareness and understanding of trading with the Council  
 

• On-line ordering and payment of invoices implemented 
 

• Use of Government Procurement Cards (GPC) across the Council to 
reduce the number of invoices and minimise payments being made 

 
 
 

Page 10



 

3.6 The Use of Resources framework includes a focus on procurement and a 
number of the key lines of enquiry specifically identify improvements to 
Value for Money that can be delivered through procurement opportunities.  
The Council currently scores 2 (out of 4) on these areas. They include: 

 
• Does the organisation commission and procure quality services and 

supplies, tailored to local needs, to deliver sustainable outcomes and 
value for money?  

 
o understands the supply market and seeks to influence and develop 

that market 
o evaluates different options (internal, external and jointly with 

partners) for procuring services and supplies 
 
 
3.7 Officers are currently preparing a self assessment in relation to the Use of 

Resources for 2009/10 which will include the improvements to 
procurement and identify areas of concern. This assessment could form 
part of additional information for Scrutiny when it is available in the Spring 
if the Board decide to review the area further. 

 
3.8 In addition a County wide exercise has been undertaken, funded by the 

Regional Improvement Agency, to identify the supplier base across the 
County. It is anticipated that this information can be used to drive 
collaborative working and encourage renegotiation with suppliers. The 
report in relation to this information is currently being prepared and could 
also be used by Scrutiny in future reviews.  

 
 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1  None other than those already included in this report.  
 
5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The Council has a statutory responsibility under Section 151 of the Local 

Government Act 1972 to 'make arrangements for the proper administration 
of their financial affairs’ this includes securing effective arrangements for 
effective procurement and contracting arrangements  

 
6. COUNCIL OBJECTIVES 
 
6.1  By ensuring a robust procurement framework is in place the Council 

supports all its objectives in delivering Value for Money in the service we 
provide. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



 

7. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
7.1 The Financial Services risk register includes the controls in place to ensure 

an effective framework of procurement is in place. These include: 
 

• Qualified procurement adviser in place 
• Contract and procedure rules updated re
[...]
. Sherrey JP 
Responsible Head of Service for 
Overview and Scrutiny 

Claire Felton – Head of Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic Services 

Task Group Chairman Councillor Mrs. M. Bunker 
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 To consider the findings and recommendations contained within the 

attached report relating to the overview investigation undertaken by the 
Older People Task Group.   

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 Members are requested to: 

(a) consider and approve the attached report and the 
recommendations contained within it; and 

(b) submit the attached report to the Cabinet for approval. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 At the Meeting of the Overview Board on 3rd February 2009, it was decided 

a Task Group would be established to scrutinise issues relating to older 
people and that Councillor Mrs. M. Bunker would be appointed as 
Chairman. 

 
3.2 The full terms of reference were approved by the Overview Board at its 

meeting held on 3rd March 2009 when membership of the Task Group was 
also agreed.  The full terms of reference are attached at Appendix A.   

 
3.3 At the Meeting of the Overview Board on 22nd June 2009, an additional 

Task Group member was agreed, Councillor S. R. Colella. 
 
3.4 The Assistant Chief Executive and Task Group Chairman presented the 

‘draft’ recommendations to the Older Peoples Forum meeting on 8th 
December 2009 and the Equality and Diversity Forum meeting on 10th 
December 2009 for comment.  

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 61



 

    
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The recommendations supporting an Ageing Well Scheme and an Older 
 Person’s Services Directory both have revenue funding implications.  
 Since the Task Group agreed its report, the recommendations for the 
 necessary funding in respect of these items were approved by the full 
 Council on 20th January 2010 as part of the Medium Term Financial Plan 
 for 2010/11 -2012/13.  
 
5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no legal implications relating to this report. 
 
6. COUNCIL OBJECTI
[...]
sk Group identified the need to provide clear information on key services 
in a variety of formats and to establish a single point of contact for information on 
what services are available and how to access those services more easily.  The 
recommendations within this report highlight the importance of providing clear, 
concise information and to raise awareness on the extensive range of existing 
services available.   
 
The Bromsgrove Sustainable Community Strategy 2010-2013 and the Council 
Plan 2010-2013 both recognise and include older people as a priority, with key 
deliverables identified as access to services, housing, community transport and 
an age well scheme. 
 
The Audit Commission ‘Don’t stop me now’, preparing for an ageing population, 
suggests that all councils should work with older people to age-proof mainstream 
services.  Councils need to engage with older people in commissioning, 
designing, and delivering both mainstream and targeted services.  Older people’s 
champions and representative boards can play an important role in assessing 
and evaluating the effect of local services in older people’s lives.  Marketing and 
promoting existing services to older people can increase take-up and support 
independent lives.   
 
 
MEMBERS 
 
Councillors Mrs. M. Bunker (Chairman), S. R. Colella, D. McGrath, D. L. Pardoe, 
C. J. Tidmarsh, L. J. Turner.  The Chairman of the Older People Theme Group, 
Ms. A. Sowton (Bromsgrove & Redditch Network, BARN) was co-opted onto the 
Task Group.    
 
This Task Group wishes to acknowledge the assistance received from the 
Assistant Chief Executive who has helped the Task Group from the start of the 
investigation and all the way through to the end of the investigation when this 
report was finalised.   

Page 68



 

  

  - 2 - 

Members would like to extend their personal thanks to Ms. A. Sowton and to all 
officers and partner agencies for attending meetings and providing presentation 
material and informing Ta
[...]
ervices 
 

No 

Assistant Chief Executive 
 

No 

Head of Service 
 

Yes 

Head of Financial Services 
 

No 

Head of Legal, Equalities & Democratic 
Services 
 

Yes 

Head of Organisational Development & HR 
 

No 

Corporate Procurement Team 
 

No 

 
13. WARDS AFFECTED 
 

All Wards.  
 
14. APPENDICES 
 
 None. 
 
15. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
        None. 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Name:   Michael Carr, Scrutiny Officer 
E Mail:  m.carr@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
Tel:       (01527) 881407  
  
 

Page 126



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW BOARD  
2ND FEBRUARY 2010  

 
 
RECOMMENDATION TRACKER 
 
This Recommendation Tracker lists all recommendations made by the Overview Board (including Task Group 
recommendations) and should detail   the following information: whether the recommendation was agreed by Cabinet (the 
Cabinet Decision), the relevant Cabinet Portfolio Holder, which department or agencies will be implementing the agreed 
recommendations; when the agreed recommendations are expected to be implemented by; and any officer comments which 
might be useful to the Overview Board.  The recommendations are grouped in date order and by topic.   
 
 
Recommendations by the Overview Board: 3rd November 2009 
 

*Rec. 
No. Detail of Recommendation and Updates Implementation 

to take place by 
Tick if 

completed 

 
THE COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY REVIEW 2009  
 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Mike Webb – Community and Customer Engagement  

  

i 

that the Mosaic system be employed to inform targeted messages to different 
groups of residents across the District; 

 
AGREED by Cabinet 

 

31 July 2010  

ii 

that a simple easy to read breakdown of BDC’s responsibilities and service 
provision be provided periodically  at key times of the year to residents to 
communicate how BDC allocates spending according to residents’ priorities and 
BDC budget allocations, emphasising value for money;  

 
AGREED by Cabinet 

 

30 November 
2010 

 

iii that more focus be given on
[...]
08 Amended
	App B Procurement Strategy 2008-2011

	6 Older People Task Group Report
	OLDER PEOPLE TASK GROUP - 4th DRAFT REPORT DEC 2009
	Appendix A - Terms of reference

	7 Community Involvement in the Democratic Process Task Group Membership and Terms of Reference
	8 Overview Recommendation Tracker
	9 Forward Plan of Key Decisions - 1st February to 31st May 2010
	10 Work Programme
	OB Meeting Schedule, 2nd Feb 2010




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 2ND FEBRUARY 2010, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors S. R. Colella (Chairman), Mrs. M. Bunker (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths, D. L. Pardoe, Mrs. C. J. Spencer and L. J. Turner 
 

 Observers:  Councillor Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP 
 

 Officers:  Ms. J. Pickering, Mr. M. Carr, Ms. P. Ross and Mrs. A. Scarce 
 
 

41/09 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs. R. L. Dent. 
 

42/09 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS  
 
No declarations of interest or whipping arrangements were received. 
 

43/09 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview Board held on 3rd November 
2009 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

44/09 OLDER PEOPLE TASK GROUP REPORT  
 
The Chairman invited Councillor Mrs. M. Bunker, Chairman of the Older 
People Task Group to introduce the report. 
 
The Chairman of the Older People Task Group firstly thanked those involved 
in the Task Group, both Members and Officers and Ms. A. Sowton 
(Bromsgrove & Redditch Network, BARN) who was co-opted onto the Task 
Group, for their assistance.  She then went on to give details of the work 
carried out which included presentations from a variety of sources including 
Bromsgrove District Housing Trust (BDHT), Age Concern and an Independent 
Financial Advisor. 
 
The Task Group Chairman said they had contacted various partner agencies 
but had been disappointed that they had not received a response from the 
Parish Councils, as it was felt that they would be a useful contact to assist in 
making information available to the relevant residents.   
 
Members were advised that Wythall Parish Council were in fact arranging a 
“Seniors Information Day” in September 2010 and would be writing to all 



Overview Board 
Tuesday 2nd February 2010 

- 2 - 

relevant agencies inviting them to attend in order to promote the services they 
provided and invited the Portfolio Holder for Vulnerable & Older People 
(including Lifeline) to attend.  The Portfolio Holder agreed that this was an 
excellent idea and the Board discussed in more detail the use of Older 
People’s Champions and how Parish Councillors could be supportive in this 
particular area. 
 
The Chairman of the Task Group gave details of the success which was 
achieved by promoting and publicising events being held with partner 
agencies to celebrate UK Older People’s Day.  Positive feedback had been 
received from residents and the Council’s Community Services had 
successfully participated in this event. 
 
The Task Group had identified the need to provide clear information on key 
services in a variety of formats and the need to establish a single point of 
contact for information on what services were available and how to access 
those services easily.  The recommendations within the report highlighted the 
importance of this and the need to raise awareness of the extensive range of 
existing services.  The creation of an A-Z Directory would be an integral part of 
communicating this information and it was important that it was done in a 
format that was “user friendly” and it was hoped that paper copies would be 
available, not just electronic versions.  Members then discussed the various 
ways in which this information could be made available.  The Head of 
Financial Services confirmed that £8,000 had been made available for 
2010/11 and a further £10,000 for the following year.  The Portfolio Holder 
advised that, example A-Z Directories from other councils were being looked 
at as a template on which to base the Council’s own.  A working group would 
be formed to ensure that this was moved forward and updates would be 
provided to the Board on a regular basis. 
 
Members congratulated the Chairman of the Older People Task Group on 
completion of an impressive piece of work and the comprehensive topics 
covered in it.  It was a piece of work which should be publicised and used to 
encourage other Members to participate in Task Groups as this showed that 
they could make a difference and every opportunity should be used to 
promote this.  
 
It was agreed that the recommendations should be transferred to the 
recommendation tracker with a timetable set to ensure that the 
recommendations were implemented. 
 
The Board discussed, in detail, with the Chairman of the Older People Task 
Group the origin of the Task Group and if the Chairman felt there was a need 
to carry out further investigations.  The Chairman explained that the Assistant 
Chief Executive had, during the course of the Task Group, contacted 
Worcestershire County Council (WCC) in respect of the Older People’s 
Strategy for Worcestershire, which was currently being revised.  She 
confirmed that the Older People Task Group Report covered Levels 1 and 2 
and that it would be appropriate for the Board to investigate Levels 3, 4 and 5 
which dealt with dependency created by older age.  Officers confirmed that 



Overview Board 
Tuesday 2nd February 2010 

- 3 - 

this had in fact been included in the Board’s Work Programme, with an initial 
presentation to the meeting on 27th April 2010. 
 
Having considered the findings and recommendations contained within the 
report which related to the Overview investigation undertaken by the Older 
People Task Group, it was 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the report and recommendations contained within it are  approved; 
 and 
(b) that the report be submitted to Cabinet. 
 

45/09 REVIEW OF PROCUREMENT ARRANGEMENTS  
 
The Board received a report on the current procurement arrangements and 
practices in place across the Council to support the delivery of Value for 
Money.  The Head of Financial Services gave background information and 
advised Members that the Council had had a procurement advisor since 2006. 
The officer was shared with Redditch Borough Council in the delivery and 
advice of procurement activities across both councils.   
 
Members were informed that a procurement code and strategy had been 
developed to ensure a consistent approach and to provide appropriate levels 
of internal control when procuring goods and services.  It was anticipated that 
a significant element of the Government efficiency targets would be delivered 
through collaborative procurement and improved practices within local 
authorities.  The Office of Government Commerce (OGC) had revealed in its 
annual statement that the public sector had achieved a record £1.4bn savings 
from procurement collaboration schemes. 
 
Members were advised that the Use of Resources Framework included a 
focus on procurement and specifically identified improvement to Value for 
Money that could be delivered through procurement opportunities.  The 
Council had scored 2 (out of 4) on these areas.  Officers were preparing a self 
assessment in relation to the use of resources for 2009/10 which would 
include the improvements to procurement and identify areas of concern.  In 
addition, a County wide exercise had been undertaken, funded by the 
Regional Improvement Agency, to identify the supplier base across the 
County.  It was anticipated that this information could be used to drive 
collaborative working and encourage renegotiation with suppliers.  The report 
in relation to this information would be available shortly.  
 
After detailed discussion, Members agreed that it would be a useful exercise, 
for both Members and officers, for the Board to consider the procurement 
arrangements and strategy in more detail. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the Board note the current arrangements in place in relation to 

procurement and relevant regulations; and 
(b) that a detailed review of the procurement arrangements be included in 

the Overview Board Work Programme for the year 2010/11. 



Overview Board 
Tuesday 2nd February 2010 

- 4 - 

 
46/09 IMPLEMENTATION OF THE CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT 

PROPOSALS - VERBAL UPDATE  
 
The Board were advised that due to the new appointments of Heads of 
Service, the Head of Street Scene and Community was unable to attend the 
meeting.  It was hoped that the new Head of Environmental Services would be 
in a position to take up some of his role over the next few weeks and Members 
were asked to bear with the Management Team during this transitional period. 

 
Members were advised that a brief update had been received from the 
Transport and Engineering Officer in the absence of the Head of Street Scene 
and Community.   

 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the Head of Environmental Services be asked to attend the 

Overview Board meeting on 30th March 2010 to provide a verbal update; 
and 

(b) that the Overview Board receive a written report on the Implementation of 
the Civil Parking Enforcement Proposals at the Overview Board meeting 
on 27th April 2010. 

 
47/09 COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT IN THE DEMOCRATIC PROCESS TASK 

GROUP MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
The Board considered a report on the Community Involvement in the 
Democratic Process Task Group.  At the Overview Board meeting on 3rd 
November 2009 Councillor L. J. Turner had been appointed Chairman of the 
Community Involvement in the Democratic Process Task Group.  Members 
were advised that the Task Group had already had an informal meeting in 
order to prepare a project plan.  A formal meeting would be held on 4th 
February 2010 to approve the project plan and the Chairman gave details of 
witnesses they anticipated would attend the meetings and the topics to be 
covered.  The Chairman of the Task Group gave a brief outline of the 
anticipated objectives.   
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the membership of the Task Group be agreed; 
(b) that the terms of reference of the Community Involvement in the 
 Democratic Process Task Group as set out in the report be agreed; 
(c) that the Task Group commence its investigation as soon as possible 
 and report back to the Overview Board on 30th March 2010; and 
(d) that the Task Group be re-named “Community Involvement in Local 
 Democracy”. 
 

48/09 OVERVIEW BOARD QUARTERLY RECOMMENDATION TRACKER  
 
The Board considered the Quarterly Recommendation Tracker and was 
advised that officers were modifying the template of this document to 
incorporate more clarified information.  Members agreed it would be useful to 
include the Portfolio Holder’s details, the date when the item came before the 



Overview Board 
Tuesday 2nd February 2010 

- 5 - 

Overview Board and a timescale to cover implementation and the outcomes of 
each recommendation.  This would enable Members to monitor more closely 
the outcomes from recommendations and take any action necessary to ensure 
these were implemented and to see what had been achieved.  Members were 
advised that the information would also be included in the Overview & Scrutiny 
Board Annual Report. 
 
The Board discussed the recommendations agreed by the Overview Board at 
its meeting on 3rd November 2009, on the Communications Strategy Review 
2009, “that a simple easy to read breakdown of BDC’s responsibilities and 
service provision be provided periodically at key times of the year to residents 
to communicate how BDC allocates spending according to residents’ priorities 
and BDC budget allocations, emphasising value for money”.  Members were 
advised that it was difficult for the Council to make amendments to the 
information provided in this way.  The Head of Financial Services informed the 
Board that a full page “advertisement” was usually put in the local press and 
the information was also contained within Together Bromsgrove.  As Members 
were concerned that this was not published until later in the year, the Head of 
Financial Services undertook to check this with the relevant department and, if 
necessary, ask if it would be possible to bring the date forward. 
 
Members drew attention to the recommendations of the Anti-Social Behaviour 
and Alcohol Free Zones Task Group, agreed by the Board on 3rd February 
2009, particularly the recommendation “Maximise use and effectiveness of 
CCTV” and requested details of the outcome of the implementation of this 
decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the Overview Board Quarterly Recommendation Tracker be noted 

and updated; 
(b) that officers make enquiries in respect of the implementation of the 

Anti-Social Behaviour and Alcohol Free Zones Task Group 
recommendations and report back to the Overview Board at the 
meeting to be held on 30th March 2010; and 

(c) that a new template for the Quarterly Recommendation Tracker be 
submitted to the Overview Board meeting on 30th March 2010 for 
approval. 

 
49/09 FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS - 1ST FEBRUARY TO 31ST MAY 

2010  
 
The Board considered the Forward Plan of Key Decisions 1st February to 31st 
May 2010 and expressed concern that several items which had been placed 
late on the Forward Plan did not give the Overview Board sufficient time to 
consider them before being presented to Cabinet.  The Head of Financial 
Services advised Members that she understood their concerns but explained 
that in some cases circumstances changed and Cabinet needed to take action 
as quickly as possible. 
 
The Board was also concerned that there was an element of slippage on 
some items on the Forward Plan and asked for clarification as to why this had 



Overview Board 
Tuesday 2nd February 2010 

- 6 - 

occurred.  The Head of Financial Services advised that this was, in some 
cases due to the implementation of the Shared Services Management Team 
structure and asked Members once again to bear with the Management Team 
during this transitional period.  
 
Members discussed possible items on the Forward Plan to investigate such as 
the Economic Development Strategy. However, officers confirmed that the 
Economic Development Strategy was in fact an item that was already included 
on the Scrutiny Board Work Programme. 
 

50/09 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Board gave consideration to the Work Programme and discussed future 
topics.  Officers confirmed that at the meeting to be held on 30th March 2010 
Members would be given the opportunity to investigate both the planning 
policy (in light of the Planning Peer Review) and the licensing policy of the 
Council.  The Head of Financial Services confirmed that this would be dealt 
with by the Executive Director (Planning, Regeneration, Regulatory and 
Housing Services).   
 
Members agreed that by planning the work programme in advance it gave the 
relevant departments the opportunity to provide a comprehensive response to 
assist Members in the decision making process.   
 
As there were very few items programmed in for the Overview Board meeting 
to be held on 2nd March 2010, after discussion, Members agreed that this 
meeting time should be used as a meeting for the Community Involvement in 
Local Democracy Task Group. 
 
RESOLVED that the Overview Board Work Programme be agreed. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.55 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


